

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 4, 2023 3:53 PM FILING ID: D409A61A213D4 CASE NUMBER: 2023SA300</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Trial court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, Case No. 2023CV32577</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Petitioner-Appellants/Cross-Appellees:</b> <b>NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KA FER, KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent-Appellee:</b> <b>JENA GRISWOLD</b>, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Intervenor-Appellee:</b> <b>COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE</b>, an unincorporated association,</p> <p><b>Intervenor Appellee/Cross-Appellant:</b> <b>DONALD J. TRUMP.</b></p>	<p>Supreme Court Case Number: 2023SA00300</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee, Donald J. Trump:</i> Scott E. Gessler (28944), sessler@gesslerblue.com Geoffrey N. Blue (32684) gblue@gesslerblue.com GESSLER BLUE LLC 7350 E Progress Pl., Suite 100 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Tel: (720) 839-6637 or (303) 906-1050</p>	
<p><b>PRESIDENT TRUMP’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Colorado courts lack jurisdiction over the petitioners’ Section Three claim.....	1
A. The District Court lacked jurisdiction under Sections 113 and 1204.....	1
B. Section Three is not self-executing.....	5
C. Disqualification of a presidential candidate is a non-justiciable political question .....	7
D. Section 3 bars holding office, not running for office.....	12
II. Under any reasonable interpretation, Trump did not engage in an insurrection. ....	14
A. Trump did not Engage in an insurrection. ....	14
B. There was no insurrection on January 6. ....	18
Certificate of Service .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accord Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	7
<i>Barry v. Tr. of Int’l Ass’n Full Time Salaried Officers &amp; Emps. of Outside Local Unions &amp; Dist. Counsel’s (Iron Workers) Pension Plan</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	22
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	6
<i>Cale v. City of Covington, Va.</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	6, 8
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , Case No. 23-cv-416-JL (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023) .....	10
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800) .....	20
<i>Coleman v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1333 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	17
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	20

<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 2017 CO 85 .....	3
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , No. 12-CV-02997-MCE-DAD, 2013 WL 211135 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Hassan v. New Hampshire</i> , 11-CV-552-JD, 2012 WL 405620 (D.N.H. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	10
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	6
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....	6
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	10
<i>Kneedler v. Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (1863) .....	19
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870) .....	20
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga &amp; St. Louis Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	6
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 1144 (N.D.Cal.2008) .....	10
<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	9
<i>Strunk v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 483 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	9

<i>Sublett v. Bedwell</i> , 47 Miss. 266 (1872).....	14
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Mississippi</i> , 3:12-CV-280-HTW-LRA, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015). .....	9
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 448 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 26 F. Cas. 99 (C.C.D. La. 1875).....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2 U.S. 348 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	20
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1924) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Cruz</i> , OAL Dkt. No. STE 5016-16 (N.J. Off. of Admin. Law Apr. 12, 2016) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Griswold</i> , Case No. 2022CV031802 (Den. Dist. Ct. April 27, 2022) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2383 .....	15
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(1) .....	2
<b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	19, 21
US Const. amend. 20, §3 .....	12
US Const. amend. 25, §2 .....	12

## Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2898, 2900 (1866) .....	21
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .....	6
James G. Wilson, <i>Chaining the Leviathan: The Unconstitutionality of Executing Those Convicted of Treason</i> , 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 99, 107 (1983).....	20
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> 321 (Adrienne Koch ed., Ohio Univ. Press, 1966 (1840) .....	20
Jason Mazzone, <i>The Commandeerer in Chief</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 265 (2007).....	19
John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856) .....	21
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 111 (4th ed. 1873)....	20
Laws of New Haven Colony 24 (1656) (Hartford ed. 1858) .....	20
Myles S. Lynch. <i>Disloyalty &amp; Disqualification: Reconstruction Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 153 (2021).....	19
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 141, 160 (1867) .....	21
